JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

OHIO SENATE JOURNAL

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 1, 2023

TENTH DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio Wednesday, February 1, 2023, 11:00 o'clock a.m.

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 3, the Clerk called the Senate to order.

Senator Craig was selected to preside according to the rule.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

OFFERING OF RESOLUTIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 55, the following resolutions were offered:

S. R. No. 20 - Senators Antonio, Manning.

Cosponsors: Senators Huffman, M., Smith, Sykes, Schuring, Landis, Romanchuk, Johnson, DeMora, Reineke, Huffman, S., Brenner, Kunze, Lang, Cirino.

In memory of Dan Ramos.

S. R. No. 21 - Senator Antonio.

Honoring the Glenville High School football team on winning the 2022 Division IV State Championship.

S. R. No. 22 - Senator Kunze.

Honoring Terri Simonetti Frost as a 2021-2022 National Coach of the Year.

The question being, "Shall the resolutions listed under the President's prerogative be adopted?"

So the resolutions were adopted.

Message from the House of Representatives

Mr. President:

I am directed to inform you that the Speaker of the House of Representatives has signed the following concurrent resolution:

H. C. R. No. 3-Speaker Stephens, Representative Russo

Attest:

Bradley J. Young, Clerk.

The President signed said resolution.

54 SENATE JOURNAL, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 1, 2023

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 103.41(D) of the Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints the following members to the Joint Medicaid Oversight Committee to serve as ranking minority member:

Senator Catherine Ingram

On the motion of Senator Smith, the Senate adjourned until Tuesday, February 7, 2023 at 9:30 a.m.

Attest:

VINCENT L. KEERAN, Clerk.